Exhibit 15.3 to Navios Partners’ Annual Report, filed on Form 20-F, or filed with the SEC on March 31, 2021, the audited historical consolidated
financial statements of Navios Acquisition for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020, filed on Form 20-F, as filed with the SEC on April 28, 2021, the
unaudited historical condensed consolidated financial statements of Navios Partners as of June 30, 2021 and for the three and six month periods ended
June 30, 2021 filed on Form 6-K, as filed with the SEC on August 26, 2021, and the unaudited historical condensed consolidated financial statements of
Navios Acquisition as of June 30, 2021 and for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2021 filed on Form 6-K, as filed with the SEC on
August 26, 2021 (in each case, prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP), each of which is incorporated by reference herein, as well as the information
set forth in this proxy statement/prospectus.

53

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Navios

Partners
Navios

Acquisition

Other
Material

Transactions

Navios
Acquisition
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 227,117  $ 79,160  $ (79,098)  $ —   $ 227,179
Restricted cash   5,736   5,976   —   —   11,712
Accounts receivable, net   20,896   4,047   —   —   24,943
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   28,214   16,887   —   —   45,101

Total current assets   281,963   106,070   (79,098)   —   308,935

Vessels, net   1,930,477   1,201,885   —   (201,385)   (3)   2,930,977
Deposits for vessels acquisitions   3,599   —   —   —   3,599
Goodwill   —   1,579   —   (1,579)   (3)   —
Other long-term assets   21,315   13,204   —   —   34,519
Deferred dry dock and special survey costs, net   51,310   48,629   —   (48,629)   (3)   51,310
Due from related parties, long term   —   13,789   —   —   13,789
Favourable lease terms   1,417   —   —   98,184   (3)   99,601
Operating lease assets   45,862   128,511   —   14,422   (3)   188,795

Total non-current assets   2,053,980   1,407,597   —   (138,987)   3,322,590

Total assets  $2,335,943  $1,513,667  $ (79,098)  $ (138,987)   $3,631,525

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ CAPITAL/STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 9,335  $ 7,117   —   $ —   $ 16,452
Accrued expenses   11,928   10,278   —   10,600   (3)   32,806
Deferred revenue   10,187   2,914   —   —   13,101
Operating lease liabilities, current portion   4,065   8,265   —   5   (3)   12,335
Current portion of financial liabilities, net   33,476   —   —   —   33,476
Current portion of long-term debt, net   81,967   639,341   (151,825)   2,940   (3)   572,423
Current portion of loan payable to affiliate company   —   6,924   60,173   —   67,097
Amounts due to related parties   17,181   31,653   —   —   48,834

Total current liabilities   168,139   706,492  $ (91,652)   13,545   796,524

Unfavorable lease terms   182,464   —   —   4,077   (3)   186,541
Operating lease liabilities, net   41,604   120,056   —   14,607   (3)   176,267
Long-term financial liabilities, net   227,108   —   —   —   227,108
Long-term debt, net   452,959   322,364   —   4,654   (3)   779,977
Deferred revenue   1,626   —   —   —   1,626
Loan payable to affiliate company, net of current portion   —   37,373   (37,373)   —   —

Total non-current liabilities   905,761   479,793   (37,373)   23,338   1,371,519

Total liabilities  $1,073,900  $1,186,285  $ (129,025)  $ 36,883   $2,168,043

Commitments and contingencies   —   —   —   —   —
Partners’ capital/stockholders’ equity   1,262,043   327,382   49,927   (175,870)   (3)   1,463,482

Total partners’ capital/stockholders’ equity:   1,262,043   327,382   49,927   (175,870)   1,463,482

Total liabilities and partners’ capital/stockholders’ equity  $2,335,943  $1,513,667  $ (79,098)  $ (138,987)   $3,631,525

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

54

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the six month period ended June 30, 2021
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit data)

Navios

Partners
Navios

Containers

Navios
Containers
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes
Navios

Acquisition

Navios
Acquisition
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Time charter and voyage revenues  $162,751  $ 97,974  $ —   $ 131,719  $ —   $ 392,444
Time charter and voyage expenses   (7,149)   (2,088)   —   (11,779)   —   (21,016)
Direct vessel expenses   (6,918)   (4,200)   4,036   (1)   (8,491)   7,797   (3)   (7,776)
Vessel operating expenses (management fees

entirely through related parties transactions)   (47,541)   (34,195)   —   (62,321)   —   (144,057)
General and administrative expenses   (12,691)   (5,233)   —   (10,479)   —   (28,403)
Depreciation and amortization of intangible

assets   (26,923)   (5,175)   (11,393)   (1)   (32,682)   (924)   (3)   (77,097)
Amortization of unfavorable lease terms   —   —   31,998   (1)   —   384   (3)   32,382
(Loss)/ gain on sale of

vessels   (511)   —   —   14,427   —   13,916
Interest expense and finance cost, net   (10,818)   (5,413)   659   (1)   (36,814)   3,019   (3)   (49,367)
Interest income   859   —   —   3   —   862
Gain on bond repurchase   —   —   —   10,698   —   10,698
Other (expense)/ income   (2,337)   (1,897)   —   351   —   (3,883)
Equity in net earnings/ (loss) of affiliated

companies   80,839   —   (80,839)   (2)   —   —   —
Bargain purchase gain   44,053   —   (44,053)   (1)   —   —   —

Net income/ (loss)  $173,614  $ 39,773  $ (99,592)   $ (5,368)  $ 10,276   $ 118,703

Net income attributable to common unitholders   $ 116,329
Pro forma basic income per unit attributable to

common unitholders   (4)  $ 4.75
Pro forma basic weighted average common

units   24,489,136
Pro forma diluted income per unit attributable

to common unitholders   (4)  $ 4.73
Pro forma diluted weighted average common

units   24,575,486

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

55

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2020

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit data)

Navios

Partners
Navios

Containers

Navios
Containers
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes
Navios

Acquisition

Other
Material

Transactions  Notes

Navios
Acquisition
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Time charter and voyage revenues  $226,771  $ 127,188  $ —   $ 361,438   —   $ —   $ 715,397
Time charter and voyage expenses   (11,028)   (6,327)   —   (17,820)   —   —   (35,175)
Direct vessel expenses   (10,337)   (5,488)   5,311   (1)   (14,119)   —   13,493   (3)   (11,140)
Vessel operating expenses (management fees entirely

through related parties transactions)   (93,732)   (69,147)   —   (127,611)   —   —   (290,490)
General and administrative expenses   (24,012)   (10,890)   —   (22,097)   —   —   (56,999)
Transaction costs   —   (1,626)   —   —   —   (10,600)   (3)   (12,226)
Depreciation and amortization of intangible assets   (56,050)   (16,598)   (16,537)   (1)   (66,629)   —   (9,841)   (3)   (165,655)
Amortization of unfavorable lease terms   —   —   126,710   (1)   —   —   3,692   (3)   130,402
Vessels impairment loss   (71,577)   —   —   (17,168)   —   —   (88,745)
Impairment of receivable in affiliated company   (6,900)   —   —   —   —   —   (6,900)
Interest expense and finance cost, net   (24,159)   (13,912)   2,361   (1)   (82,278)   —   5,671   (3)   (112,317)
Interest income   639   —   —   32   —   —   671
Gain on bond repurchase   —   —   —   15,786   19,927   (1)   —   35,713
Other income   5,055   409   —   341   —   —   5,805
Other expense   (4,344)   (261)   —   (2,266)   —   —   (6,871)
Equity in net earnings of affiliated companies   1,133   —   79,706   (2)   —   —   —   80,839
Bargain purchase gain   —   —   44,053   (1)   —   —   2,955   (3)   47,008

Net (loss)/ income  $ (68,541)  $ 3,348  $ 241,604   $ 27,609  $ 19,927   $ 5,370   $ 229,317

Net income attributable to common unitholders   $ 224,731
Pro forma basic income per unit attributable to common

unitholders   (4)  $ 9.97
Pro forma basic weighted average common units   22,548,358
Pro forma diluted income per unit attributable to common

unitholders   (4)  $ 9.93
Pro forma diluted weighted average common units   22,641,057

Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of Navios Acquisition to conform to the financial statement presentation of
Navios Partners, as follows: (a) Navios Partners classifies “Inventories” within “Prepaid expenses and other current assets”, while Navios Acquisition

[…]

contained within the Merger Agreement. Navios Acquisition Transaction Accounting Adjustments are required adjustments that reflect only the
application of required accounting to the transaction linking the effects of the acquisition of Navios Acquisition to the historical financial information of
Navios Partners.

(3) Pro forma adjustments are necessary to reflect the acquisition consideration exchanged and to adjust amounts related to assets and liabilities of
Navios Acquisition to reflect the preliminary assessment of the fair value of the assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed and is based
upon reasonable estimates that are subject to revision as additional information becomes available. The preliminary fair values, as well as their
incremental effects, are as follows:

Carrying
Value as of

June 30,
2021

Other
Material

Transactions
(A)

Pro Forma
Estimated
Fair Value

(B)
Total

(A)+(B)

Pro Forma
Fair Value

Adjustment
Vessels, including deferred drydock and special survey costs, net  $1,250,514  $ —   $1,000,500  $1,000,500  $ 250,014
Goodwill   1,579   —   —   —   1,579
Favorable lease assets   —   —   98,184   98,184   (98,184)
Unfavorable lease liabilities   —   —   (4,077)   (4,077)   4,077
Net working capital   81,101   (79,098)   79,651   553   80,548
Operating lease assets   128,511   —   142,933   142,933   (14,422)
Operating lease liabilities, including current portion   (128,321)   —   (142,933)   (142,933)   14,612
Long-term borrowings, including current portion   (969,299)   151,825   (969,299)   (817,474)   (151,825)
Loan payable to affiliated company, including current portion   (44,297)   (22,800)   (44,297)   (67,097)   22,800
Deferred finance costs   7,594   —   —   —   7,594

Net assets  $ 327,382  $ 49,927  $ 160,662  $ 210,589  $ 116,793

Fair value of consideration and non-controlling interest   207,634

Bargain purchase gain   $ 2,955

Vessels: Represents the preliminary fair value adjustment to bring the carrying value of the vessels to their fair value as well as their respective
incremental depreciation. Deferred dry docking and special survey costs of Navios Acquisition have been eliminated. The useful lives used to calculate
the incremental depreciation are consistent with the useful lives used in the financial statements of the acquirer and the remaining useful lives which